No.C/138/03 Mum dated 23.06.2003.  By the impugned order,  the 

Tribunal has allowed the appeal filed by the respondent and has set 

aside the original order passed by the adjudicating authority, wherein 

it had directed the respondent to pay a sum of `2,20,50,125/- (Rupees 

Two Crores Twenty Lakhs Fifty Thousand One Hundred & Twenty 

Five only) by way of duty under the provisions of The Customs Act, 

1962 (hereinafter referred to as, “the Act”) for release of the goods 

seized from the possession of the respondent.  

2) The factual matrix in brief is as follows: 

In a search and seizure in the office premises of the respondent-

[...]

Being  aggrieved  by  the  aforesaid  order,  the 

respondent had preferred an appeal before the Tribunal.  The Tribunal, 

by its order dated 29.12.1995, disposed of the appeal and confirmed 

the redemption fine of  `60,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Lakhs only)  and 

the penalty of `25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs only) on the 

respondent  herein.   The  respondent  thereafter  filed  a  Writ  Petition 

before the Bombay High Court and the same was withdrawn to avail 

the benefit under Kar Vivad Samadhan Scheme, 1998 (in short, “KVS 

Scheme”).  Pursuant to the order passed under the KVS Scheme by 

the  designated  authority,  the  respondent  was  directed  to  pay  an 

amount of `42,50,000/- (Rupees Forty Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand 

only)  towards  redemption  fine  and  penalty  and  the  designated 

authority also gave liberty to the respondent to redeem the goods on 

payment of duty at the appropriate  rate.   The respondent thereafter 

requested the appellants for release of diamonds by placing reliance

[...]

decide the amount of duty payable under the Customs Act in respect 

of  seized  goods.   The  Commissioner  of  Customs  vide  order  in 

Original  No.CCP/KPM/ADJN/M&P/27/2002,  quantified  the  duty 

payable by the respondent for an amount of  `2,20,50,125/- (Rupees 

Two Crores Twenty Lakhs Fifty Thousand One Hundred and Twenty 

Five  only)  before  redemption of  the  confiscated  diamonds.   Being 

aggrieved by the same, the respondent herein filed appeal before the 

Tribunal and the Tribunal, by its order dated 23.06.2003, allowed the 

appeal and held that the exemption would be available to the goods